
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 January 2026 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr J Clements 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 

Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr G Martin 
 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6144 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Rebekah Rhodes on 01202 118505 on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 7 January 2026 

 



 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
4 December 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 14 January 2026 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a written statement to be read out on 

their behalf. This must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of 
the working day before the meeting, must not exceed 450 words and will be 
treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of speaking time. 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 
 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  
 

See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 
the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 

meeting. 
 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 

questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 

at the meeting.  

 
The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 

as listed on this agenda sheet.  
 

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 
at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 
 

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 

some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 
please use the following link: 
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-
comment-on-planning-applications 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications


 
 

 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 

The link is:  
 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-

policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  
 

a)   86 Churchill Road, Poole BH12 2LU 19 - 36 

 Newtown and Heatherlands ward 

 
APP/25/00143/F   

 
Convert semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units)  

 

b)   88 Churchill Road, Poole BH12 2LU 37 - 56 

 Newtown and Heatherlands ward 

 
APP/25/00144/F 
 

Convert semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units)  
 
 

NOTE ON AGENDA ITEMS 6A AND 6B: 
 

Although the case officer will combine the applications for 86 and 88 
Churchill Road into one presentation at the meeting, there will be the 
opportunity to register to speak on each application and the Committee will 

be required to make a decision on each application. 

 

c)   34 Buccleuch Road, Poole BH13 6LF 57 - 98 

 Canford Cliffs ward 
 

P/25/02147/FUL  
 

Demolish existing property and erect a block of 13 flats with associated 
parking, access and landscaping  

 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

7.   Appeals Report 99 - 112 

 This report updates members of the planning committee on the Local 
Planning authority's Appeal performance over the stated period 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 December 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

   

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr G Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr P Canavan 
 

  

 

 
66. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Hitchcock, Councillor Peter 
Cooper and Councillor Jo Clements. 

 
67. Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Patrick Canavan substituted for Councillor Peter Cooper. 
 

68. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
69. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2025 were confirmed as 
an accurate record. 

 
70. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
71. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 3 December 2025 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
72. The Quay Thistle Hotel, The Quay, Poole, BH15 1HD  

 

Poole Town ward 
 

APP/23/00011/F 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04 December 2025 

 
Demolition of the existing hotel building and redevelopment to provide a 

mixed use scheme of five buildings providing flexible commercial units at 
ground floor with 179 residential units above and a hotel with ancillary 
bar/restaurant, plus basement level car parking, cycle parking, hard and 

soft landscaping, revised access and associated works. 
 

Public Representations 
 
Objectors 

 Susan Stockwell 
 Maureen Evans 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
Resolved to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting:  Unanimous 

 
73. Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole, BH17 7AG  

 

Creekmoor ward 
 

P/25/01968/CONDR 
 

Variation of condition Nos. 1, 2 and. 3 of planning permission 
APP/24/00641/F as described in that description of development to amend 
the permission to extend the limited period to 3 years starting from the date 

of this Section 73 Decision Notice, amending the site, building and court 
layout (reducing to 6 courts in total), reducing the scale and footprint of the 

building and amending the parking layout and footway link to the central 
island pedestrian crossing point. 
 

Public Representations 
 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 None registered 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
Resolved to DEFER the application to allow the Head of Planning 

Operations the opportunity to undertake further negotiations, as 
requested by the applicant, following the discussions relating to the 

8



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04 December 2025 

 
re-introduction of the green wall and additional conditions of the 

original scheme that are required to be amended in accordance with 
the recommendation updated by the Committee Addendum published 
on 3.12.25. 

 
Voting:  Unanimous 

 
74. Appeal report  

 

The Development Management Team Leader presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided an 
update to the Western Planning Committee on the Local Planning 
Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period. 

 
Whilst the LPA is performing within target for the national measure for the 

‘quality of decision making’, it is still necessary to review and reflect on 
appeal decisions in order to provide high quality decisions, and to avoid the 
potential for successful cost claims. The report provided a summary of the 

reasons why 2 appeals (1 Rowington Hall, 4 Dover Close, Poole and 79 
Salterns Road, Poole) were allowed in June. 
 
RESOLVED that  
The planning committee notes the contents of this report. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.18 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 

1.3 The email address for any person who wishes to register a request to 
speak and / or submit a statement for the purposes of this protocol or to 
correspond with Democratic Services on any aspect of this protocol is 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

2. Order of presentation of an application 

2.1 The running order in which planning applications are heard will usually follow 
the order as appears on the agenda unless the Planning Committee otherwise 
determines.  

 
2.2 In considering each application the Committee will normally take contributions 

in the following order:  
  

a) presenting officer(s); 
 

b) objector(s); 
 
c) applicant(s) /supporter(s); 
 
d) councillor who has called in an application (who is not a voting member of 

the Planning Committee in relation to that application) / ward councillor(s); 
 
e) questions and discussion by voting members of the Planning Committee, 

which may include seeking points of clarificatio
[...]
rcumstances reasonably permit, Democratic Services may seek to request a 
person modify such statement / information / documentation to address any 
issue identified.   

  

16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning 
consideration 

16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides 
the following guidance on material planning considerations: 

 
“A material consideration is a matter that should be taken into account in 
deciding a planning application or on an appeal against a planning decision. 
Material considerations can include (but are not limited to): 

• Overlooking/loss of privacy 
• Loss of light or overshadowing 
• Parking 
• Highway safety 
• Traffic 
• Noise 
• Effect on listed building and conservation area 
• Layout and density of building 
• Design, appearance and materials 
• Government policy 
• Disabled persons' access 
• Proposals in the Development Plan 
• Previous planning decisions (including appeal decisions) 
• Nature conservation 

17



 

8 

However, issues such as loss of view, or negative effect on the value of 
properties are not material considerations.” 

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations
#:~:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20
or%20overshadowing 

Note 
For the purpose of this protocol: 
(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall 

include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time 
unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning 
Committee at any time that both the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee are unavailable or absent;  

(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for 
the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in 
unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the 
Development Management Manager or if also unavailable / absent or that 
[...]
eme that they may be 
excluded by the Council from being able to purchase on-street residents parking permit or visitors 
parking permits in the locality of the site. This is to reduce the transport impacts from the development 
due to the low levels of car parking provision being proposed. 
 

3. This grant of permission is to be read in conjunction with the Legal Agreement dated 4TH November 
2025 entered into between BCP Council and 67KR Limited.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents: 

 

Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible and specifically 
relates to the application the subject of this report including all related consultation responses, 
representations and documents submitted by the applicant in respect of the application. 

 
Notes. 

This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for the purposes 
of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Reference to published works is not included 
 
 
Case Officer Report Completed 
Officer: BAR 
Date: 12/25 
 
Agreed by: Katie Herrington 
Date: 29/12/2025 
Comment: 
 
 

28



1 
 

Appropriate Assessment  

Applicable to development in Poole Local Plan area 
Application Ref: APP/25/00143/F 
Address: 86 Churchill Road, Poole, BH12 2LU 
Site Proposal: Convert a semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units) 
 
 
In accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (“The Habitats 
Regulations) and findings of People Over Wind & Sweetman v Coillte Teoranta (Case C-
323/17), Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council (BCP Council) has concluded that, in 
the absence of mitigation the above application will have a likely significant effect on the 
European wildlife sites identified below (including Ramsar sites where relevant), arising from 
identified impact pathways.   
 
In accordance with the Habitats Regulations, this document provides an appropriate 
assessment, which includes checking and confirming that avoidance
[...]

Planning Committee                                      

 

Application Address 34 Buccleuch Road, Poole, BH13 6LF 

Proposal Demolish existing property and erect a block of 13 flats with 
associated parking, access and landscaping 

Application Number P/25/02147/FUL 

Applicant MSA Developments (Buccleuch) Ltd 

Agent Miss Clare Bolton, Chapman Lily Panning Ltd 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Canford Cliffs 

Cllr John Challinor 

Cllr Gavin Wright 

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date 15 January 2026 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report 

  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

In excess of 20 letters received contrary to the 
recommendation to approve 

Case Officer Caroline Palmer 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No  

 
Description of Proposal 

 

1. Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing detached house on the application site 
and to erect a block of 13 flats with associated parking, access and landscaping. 

 
Description of Site and Surroundings 

 

2. The site is located on the southern side of Buccleuch Road, at its junction with The Avenue 
and is occupied by a large, detached house with an attached garage, that is orientated to front 

Buccleuch Road. The area is wholly residential in character and comprises large, detached 
houses set within spacious plots along Buccleuch Road and large detached houses and 
purpose-built blocks of flats that are also set in large plots along the Avenue, resulting in a 

spacious appearance and low density of development. 
 

57

Agenda Item 6c



P a g e   2 

 

3. There are large, mature, preserved trees on and around the site and the dominance of 
landscaping over built form is a strong characteristic of the area. There are a variety of trees 

and large shrubs around the boundaries of the site, including hedges along the highway verge 
to The Avenue. 

 
4. There are two vehicular accesses to the si
[...]
hat open for any vehicle approaching, an 
entrance system that would allow for visitors to contact residents within the flats to open the 

gates or a keypad system where the entrance code could be given to visitors. These details 
should be secured by condition.  

 
80. The Local Highway Authority therefore supports the scheme, subject to the imposition of the 

relevant conditions and informatives. 

 
Impact on Trees 

 
81. BCP’s Arboricultural Officer has been consulted on the application and has worked with the 

applicant’s arboriculturalist throughout the application process in order to address any issues 

relating to the impact of the proposed development on those trees that are to be retained. 
 

82. The amended arboricultural information submitted during the course of the application is 
considered to be acceptable.  That information shows that level changes, retaining wall 
construction and the driveway/parking construction method within the root protection area 

(RPA) of trees has been adjusted and demonstrates that the proposal can be undertaken in 
a manner that would not be materially harmful to those trees that are to be retained within, 

and adjacent to, the application site, subject to adherence to the implementation of the tree 
protection measures set out in the Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) and as shown on 
the Tree Protection Plan (TPP).  

 
83. The amended Landscape Plan (revision F) has been submitted and shows the details of the 

species, size and location of replacement tree and landscape planting. The submitted 
landscape scheme is considered to be acceptable. 
 

84.  As such, the Council’s Arboricultural Officer has no objection to the proposal subject to the 
imposition of conditions requiring the implementation of the tree protection details set out in 

the Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan; the provision of arboricultural 
supervision; the submission of details relating to the final and temporar
[...]
oice in the local area.  

71



P a g e   16 

 

 
116. This would, in turn, provide employment during construction, albeit this would be time limited. 

There would also be other social and economic benefits to the wider area, as well as 
potential environmental benefits, which also would be limited by the scale of the 

development. In view of limited scale of the proposed development, the Council will attribute 
this significant weight.  
 

117. The proposal would preserve the character and appearance of the area and the amenities of 
neighbouring homes.  Subject to the imposition of relevant conditions and for the reasons 

given in the above report, the proposal is acceptable in relation to highways, trees, ecology, 
waste and drainage.  The proposal would therefore comply with the relevant policies of the 
Poole Local Plan. 

 
Recommendation 
 

118. GRANT permission for the reasons as set out in this report subject to:  

 

  the following conditions with power delegated to the Head of Planning Operations (including 

any officer exercising their powers if absent and/or the post is vacant, and any other officer 
nominated by them for such a purpose) to alter and/or add to any such conditions provided 

any alteration/addition in the opinion of the Head of Planning (or other relevant nominated 
officer) does not go to the core of the decision; together with  

  a deed pursuant to section 106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

securing the terms below with power delegated to the Head of Planning (including any officer 
exercising their powers if absent and/or the post is vacant and any other officer nominated 

by them for such a purpose) to agree specific wording provided such wording in the opinion 
of the Head of Planning (or other relevant officer) does not result in a reduction in the terms 

identified in this report. 
 
Section 106 terms: 

 
a. The required Heathland (£4,320 + admin) and Harbour (£1,490 + admin) SAMMs 

contributi
[...]
 mitigation measures, other than those recommended as part of the above, are required.  

   
The details of all required mitigation measures identified as part of the above must be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority.  

  
All required mitigation measures must be carried out in accordance with the details agreed by 

the Local Planning Authority prior to the operation/occupation of the development.  
  

Reason: To assess the potential health risks to relevant sensitive receptors from local air quali ty 

and identify required mitigation measures.  
 

The following paragraphs from the National Planning Policy Framework are relevant for air 
quality: 

  

NPPF Paragraph 199 states: "Planning policies and decisions should sustain and contribute 
towards compliance with relevant limit values or national objectives for pollutants, taking into 

account the presence of Air Quality Management Areas and Clean Air Zones, and the 
cumulative impacts from individual sites in local areas." 

  

NPPF Paragraphs 187e states: 

76



P a g e   21 

 

"Planning policies and decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local 
environment by: preventing new and existing development from contributing to, being put at 

unacceptable risk from, or being adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of soil, air, water or 
noise pollution or land instability. Development should, wherever possible, help to improve local 

environmental conditions such as air and water quality, taking into account relevant information 
such as river basin management plans. 

  

13. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the supervision 
schedule contained in the approved arboricultural method statement by Treecall dated 14 

November 2025. A written site note that details the name and contact details of the person 
undertaking the site supervision visit and includes the outcomes of each such visit and any 
identified remedial works including a timetable for their implementation shall be produced 

following each such visit and arrangements made to ensure that a copy is received by the local 
planning authority no later than 48 hours after the supervision visit has been undertaken. In the 

event of the local planning authority giving notice to the person who undertook a site supervision 
visit or to any person on the application site (whichever is the sooner) as to any issue relating 
to any written site note that has been produced then all work on the application site shall 

immediately cease upon receipt of such a notice (unless an alternative time is specified in the 
notice) and no further work shall be recommenced without the prior agreement of the local 

planning authority (or as otherwise may be specified by the local planning authority). 
  

Reason: To ensure that the trees retained on site will not be damaged during the construction 

works and to ensure that work is carried out as approved and in accordance with current best 
practice. 

 
14. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the supervision 

schedule contained in the approved arboricultural method statement by Treecall dated 14 

November 2025. A written site note that details the name and contact details of the person 
undertaking the site supervision visit and includes the outcomes of each such visit and any 

identified remedial works including a timetable for their implementation shall be produced 
following each such visit and arrangements made to ensure that a copy is received by the local 
planning authority no later than 48 hours after the supervision visit has been undertaken. In the 

event of the local planning authority giving notice to the person who undertook a site supervision 
visit or to any person on the application site (whichever is the sooner) as to any issue relating 

to any written site note that has been produced then all work on the application site shall 
immediately c
[...]
hicular access

· Ramp amended & gradient
specified on bike access

· Ramp gradient for vehicular access
specified on rear north west
elevation & site plan

· Balconies & roof amended to
reduce bulk

· Bin store access width amended
· Unit 3 patio area added to site plan
· Internal access to cycle store added

WD19.08.25

· Building height reduced
· Parking amended
· Northern building facade

amended to be parallel with
boundary

C. WD23.09.25

C.

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank

98



WESTERN BCP PLANNING 
COMMITTEEWESTERN PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 15 JANURARY 2025 / EASTERN 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 22 JANURARY 2026 

 

Report subject  Appeals Report 

Meeting dates  15 January 2026 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report updates members of the planning committee on the 

Local Planning authority's Appeal performance over the stated 

period 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The planning committee notes the contents of this report.  

Reason for 

recommendations 

The content of this report is for information only.  

  

99

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Millie Earl, Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet. 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Katie Herrington and Simon Gould, Development Management  

Managers 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Information  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to feedback to members on planning appeal 

decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate for the last 2 years. This 

includes a reflection and highlight of any key decisions or learnings arising from 

such decisions.  

2. The fundamental purpose of this report is to provide transparency in the appeal 

performance of the planning service and to improve the quality of decision 

making where necessary. 

Appeals Performance 

3. National Government monitors the ‘quality’ of decision making in planning 

through appeal performance. 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2026 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chairman 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr B Hitchcock 

and Cllr J Salmon 
 

   

 

 
75. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Sidaway, McCormack and Challinor. 
 

76. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members 

 
77. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations. 
 

78. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2025 were confirmed as 
an accurate record. 
 

79. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 
 

80. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 14 January 2026 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 
 

81. 86 Churchill Road, Poole BH12 2LU  
 

Newtown and Heatherlands ward 

 
APP/25/00143/F 

 
Convert semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units) 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 January 2026 

 
 

Public Representations 
 
Objectors: 

 Jacob Tranter  
 Ben Winter  

 
Applicant/Supporters: 

 None registered 

 
Ward Councillors: 

 Cllr Millie Earl 
 Cllr Sandra Mackrow 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officers report with a condition that the 

applicant was to provide a management plan in relation to noise. Also 
with an update to trigger 4 to now read Prior to the property being 
brought into sui generis use.  

 
Voting: For - 3, Against - 2, Abstain - 2 
 

82. 88 Churchill Road, Poole BH12 2LU  
 

Newtown and Heatherlands ward 
 
APP/25/00144/F 

 
Convert semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units) 

 
Public Representations 
 

Objectors: 
 Jacob Tranter  

 Ben Winter 
 
Applicant/Supporters: 

 None registered 
 

Ward Councillors: 
 Cllr Millie Earl 
 Cllr Sandra Mackrow 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officers report with a condition that the 
applicant was to provide a management plan in relation to noise. Also 
with an update to trigger 4 to now read Prior to the property being 

brought into sui generis use.  
 

Voting: For – 3, Against – 0, Abstain - 4 
 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 January 2026 

 
NOTE ON AGENDA ITEMS 6A AND 6B: 

Although the case officer combined the applications for 86 and 88 Churchill 
Road into one presentation at the meeting, there was an opportunity to 
register to speak on each application and the Committee made a decision 

on each application.  The Chair also declared that both applications were in 
her ward. 

 
83. 34 Buccleuch Road, Poole BH13 6LF  

 

Canford Cliffs ward 
 

P/25/02147/FUL 
 
Demolish existing property and erect a block of 13 flats with associated 

parking, access and landscaping. 
 

Objectors: 
 None registered 

 

Applicant/Supporters: 
 Giles Moir  

 

Ward Councillors: 
 None registered 

 
RESOLVED to Grant subject to the conditions set out in the agenda 
report, the amendments to the conditions set out on the Addendum 

Sheet relating to the revised wording of Condition No.9 and the 
addition of Condition No.26; and the replacement of Condition No.14 

Which states "No part of the development hereby permitted shall be 
carried out other than in accordance with the details and timetable 
contained in the approved Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree 

Protection Plan from Treecall Consulting Ltd dated 14 November 2025. 
  

Reason: To ensure that trees and their rooting environments are 
afforded adequate physical protection during construction". 
 

The above was agreed with power delegated to the Head of Planning 
Operations (including any officer exercising their powers) to alter 

and/or add to any such conditions provided any alteration/addition in 
the opinion of the Head of Planning (or other relevant nominated 
officer) does not go to the core of the decision; together with a deed 

pursuant to section 106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) securing the terms set out in the agenda report with power 

delegated to the Head of Planning to agree specific wording provided 
such wording in the opinion of the Head of Planning (or other relevant 
officer) does not result in a reduction in the terms identified in this 

report. 
  

Voting: Unanimous 
 



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 January 2026 

 
84. Appeals Report  

 

The Development Management Manager presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each member and a copy of which appears at 

Appendix ‘E’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided an 
update to the Western Planning Committee on the Local Planning 

Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period. 
 
The committee heard that from January to December 2025 there were 181 

appeals and 31 were overturned.  In December 2025 6 out of the 11 
submitted were allowed. 

 
In relation to Matchams Lane the Committee heard that the appeal was 
dismissed but costs were awarded against the Council as the officer had 

considered matters which were not part of the proposal.  The Committee 
were reminded that they must only assess what is before them including in 

the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that The planning committee noted the contents of this 

report. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.14 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


